
Brenda Allen, Acting Director

Office of Purchasing and Supply Services
Facilities Administration Building (FAB)

13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

301-952-6560 Fax: 301-952-6504

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD

April 10, 2012

Sigal Construction Corporation
Gerard Heiber
2231 Crystal Drive, Suite 200
Arlington, VA 22202
Phone: 703.302.1532
Fax: 202.437.6815
Email: gheiber@sigal.com

RE: Notice of Contract Award - Re-Bid IFB 038-12 Hyattsville Area Elementary School Construction

Sigal Construction Corporation has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the above-
mentioned Re-Bid 1FB 038-12. This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions and is provided for your review and
acceptance. Any changes or additions made by your company must first be accepted by the Purchasing Division before
the contract is valid. Commence ~vork only after receipt of Notice to Proceed.

The intent of this contract is to provide the Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and/or services at the
lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Department to be a "Non-
Exclusive" use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular
Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items listed in the price
schedule submitted.

Until the contract is signed by Sigal Construction Corporation and the BOARD, authorization for commence to service
sites on behalf of the contract is forbidden. Please sign below and return all documents to the PURCHASING OFFICE
within fifteen (15) days. Failure to sign the contract a~vard arad return all required documents within the specified time,
shall rule your offer null and void and, therefore, award shall be made to the next low responsive bidder.

A 100% Performance Bond and 100% Labor and Material Payment Bond or Certified Check in the amount of
$27,160,000.00 made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER
MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICE with the returned signed
NOTICE OF AWARD WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS.

This notice of award, bid documents terms and/or attachments and any conditions and instructions will constitute the
entire contract after acceptance by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to the bid for all applicable terms and
conditions.



SIGAL CONSTRUCTION NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD PAGE 2
RE-BID IFB NO.: 038-12

CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED AMOUNT

The estimated amount of award is $27,160,000.00

INSURANCE
Certificate of hlsuranee, made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY,
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICE with the returned
signed contract award WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS. The Certificate should reference the BID NUMBER as shown
herein. It will be the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that a current Certificate of Insurance is on file in the
Purchasing Office during the entire period of the contract.

PERFORMANCE BOND
When required the successful Respondents shall submit a performance bond, Cashier’s or Certified Check in the amount
of one hundred percent (100%) as determined by the BOARD and specified in the IFB, of all phases of the contract to
ensure the satisfactory completion of the work for which a contract or purchase order is awarded that exceed $100K.
(Comar 21.06.07.03) The Board reserves the right to request performance bond for amount under or over $1000.00. The
performance bond shall be submitted with the return of the signed contract award WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS.

The bond, cashier’s or certified check must be made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE
GEORGE’S COUNTY~ UPPER MARLBORO~ MARYLAND 20772-9983.

FINGERPRINT AND BACKGROUND CHECKS
Pursuant to BOARD Administrative Procedure 4215, all Independent Contractors and Outsourced Agencies and their
employees ~vho will be on BOARD property and will or may have contact with students, MUST have a fingerprint and
background check provided by the BOARD at the contractor’s expense. The contractor will be responsible to call the
Fingerprinting Office at 301-952-6775 to schedule an appointment.

LI~)UIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK
The successful respondents accepts this contract with the understanding that should they fail to complete the work in an
acceptable manner and in the time stated, shall be subject to the payment of liquidated damages as stated in the proposal
document.

TAXES

Respondents shall assume full responsibility for payment of any and all taxes which may be construed by law authority as
being due for materials ands supplies under any contract with the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S
COUNTY. They shall hold the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY safe and harmless from
any lisbility for said taxes.

Responses to the proposal submitted shall not include Federal Excise Taxes or State or Local Sales or Use Taxes (if
applicable). The cost of any taxes (operational and/cost of doing business) that are lawfully due and paid by the
contractor may be passed on to the Board of Education as part of the overall cost.

The BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY is subject to the provisions of Article 81, Section
326 (a) of the Annotated Code of Maryland which provides that the Retail Sales Tax shall not apply to the following
Sales:

State Sales - "Sales to the State of Maryland or any of its political subdivisions. Provided that this sub-section shall not be
construed or applied to exempt any sale, other~vise taxable under this subtitle, or tangible personal property to contractors
or builders to be used for the construction, repair or alteration of real property, on contracts advertised for solicitation after
July 1, 1968."

The Board of Education of Prince George’s County Tax Exemption Certificate will be provided upon request.



SIGAL CONSTRUCTION NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD PAGE 3
RE-BID IFB NO.: 038-12

INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE
Inspection and acceptance of materials or supplies will be made after delivery at specified destinations unless otherwise
stated. The Board will bear the expense of inspection except for the value of samples used in case of rejection. Final
inspection shall be concinsive except in regard to latent defects, fraud or such gross mistakes as to amount to fraud. Final
inspection and acceptance or rejection of the materials or supplies will be made in a reasonable time, but failure to inspect
and accept or reject materials or supplies shall not impose liability on the Board for such materials or supplies as are not in
accordance with the specifications.

CHANGES IN TERMS OR DELIVERY/COMPLETION DATE
After award of individual contracts, any questions or correspondence related but not limited to the following matters must
be directed to the PURCHASING OFFICE, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER
MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983, in writing:

In the event of strikes, Acts of God, or other circumstances beyond the dontractors control which prevent completion of
work or delivery, the contractor must secure temporary contractual relief. The circumstances and duration must be stated
by the contractor in writing and be forwarded to the PURCHASING OFFICE within ten (10) days after their
development. Contractual relief shall be only that which is acceptable to and in agreement with the PURCHASING
OFFICE, for those goods and services which are necessary for the day to day needs of the BOARD. Please Note: ALL
OVERTIME MUST BE APPROVED IN ADVANCE

INVOICES

Invoices must be submitted in DUPLICATE, ACCOMPANIED BY A SIGNED DELIVERY TICKET, TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL PROGRAMS, ATTN: ELIZABETH BUTLER, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE
GEORGE’S COUNTY, 13300 OLD MARLBORO PIKE, ROOM 14, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983, and
contain the following minimal information:

1. Purchase order number
2. Delivery destinations as it appears on the purchase document
3. Quantity, item number, and description of item billed
4. Unit price and extended price of item
5. Total mount of invoice

DAMAGES OR INJURY

Qualifying contractors will be held pecuniary responsible for any and all damage to BOARD property done or caused by
them or their employees or other personnel engaged in the execution of the contract.

The contractor shall be similarly responsible for all injury to persons that occur as a result of his fault or negligence.

The contractor shall take proper safety mad health precautions to protect the work, the workers, the public and the property
of others.

The contractor shall be responsible for any and all damage to adjacent property incurred in the performance of the contract
and shall hold the BOARD free of any and all claims for damages arising from the execution of the contract.

TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE
This contract may be terminated by the BOARD OF EDUCATION in accordance with this clause in whole or\ in part
whenever the Board Contracting Officer shall determine that such a termination is in the best interest of the BOARD OF
EDUCATION. Any such termination shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor at least five (5) working days prior to
the termination date of a Notice of Termination specifying the extent to which performance shall be terminated and date
upon such termination becomes effective. An equitable adjustment in the contract price shall be made for completed
service, but no amount shall be allowed for anticipated profit on unperformed services.



SIGAL CONSTRUCTION NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD PAGE 4
RE-B1D IFB NO.: 038-12

TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT
The BOARD OF EDUCATION may, by written notice of default to the Contractor, terminate the ~vhole or any part of the
Contract in any one of the following circumstances:

If the Contractor fails to make delivery of the supplies or equipment exactly as specified or perform the services within
the time and rammer specified herein or any extension thereof, or If the Contractor fails to perform any of the other
provisions of this Contract, or so fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this Contract in accordance with its
terms, and in either of these two circumstances does not cure such failure within a period often (10) days (or such longer
period as the Purchasing Office may authorize in writing) after receipt of written notice from the Purchasing Office
specifying such failure, or will fully attempt to make delivery of items other than the items in the Contract, or perform the
services other than specified as to quality, contents of pack, work processes or otherwise, without specific authorization in
the form of a contract amendment, or If a determination is made by the BOARD OF EDUCATION that the obtaining of
the Contract was influenced by an employee of the BOARD having received a gratuity, or promise thereof, in any way or
form.

INFRINGEMENT OF PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT, TRADE SECRET, OTI~R INTEREST
The following terms apply to any infringement, of claim or infringement, of any patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret
or other proprietary interest based on the manufacture, normal use or sale of any material, equipment, programs or
services furnished by Respondent to the Board, unless such infringement or claim results from the Respondent following
written instruction or directions of The BOARD. Respondent shall indemnify the Board, for any loss, damage, expense,
or liability that may result by reason of any such infringement or claim. Respondent shall defend or settle, at
Respondent’s own expense, any action or suit for which Respondent is responsible hereunder. The Board shall notify
Respondent promptly of any claim or infringement for which Respondent is responsible and shall cooperate with
Respondent in every way to facilitate the defense of any such claim.

NON-DISCRIMINATION
The Contractor is to conduct business in a non-discriminatory manner prohibiting discrimination in any manner against
any employee or applicant for employment because of sex, race, creed, color, age, mental or physical disability, sexual
orientation or national origin.

RIGHT TO DATA
All data, reports and other documents generated for the BOARD and accumulated by the consultant/contractor in the
performance of this order/award, shall remain the property of the BOARD, and shall be returned to the control of the
BOARD upon completion of the contract. No personal student or BOARD information, as defined by federal and state
la~v and BOARD policy, shall be disclosed or published unless otherwise agreed herein.

RIGHT TO AUDIT
The contractor shall agree that in accordance with Section 952 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1980, its
contracts, books, documents and records will be made available to the Comptroller General of the United States and the
BOARD until the expiration of services is finalized under this Agreement.

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
The contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARD for the purchase of
such articles. The obligation of the BOARD on all contracts, including those which envision funding through current and
successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual Board appropriations for the fiscal year(s) involved.

RESTRICTIONS
Potential contractors/vendors of the Board of Education of Prince George’s County Schools are advised that Maryland law
now provides the following mandator~ restrictions on registered sex offenders performing work or services on school
system property: "A person who enters into a contract with a county board of education or a nonpublic school may not
knowingly employ an individual to work at a school if the individual is a registrant. A person who violates this section is
guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction is subject to imprisonment not exceeding 5 years or a fine not exceeding
$5,000 or both."



SIGAL CONSTRUCTION NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD
RE-BID IFB NO.: 038-12

PAGE 5

Persons or entities awarded contracts with the Board of Education of Prince George’s County are required to certify that
no employee, snbcontractor, subcontractor employee, or material supplier that is a registered sex offender will be allowed
to enter onto school system property at any time in the performance of the work or services for which the contract is
awarded. Such certification is a condition precedent to any contract award, and failure to so certify will be grounds for
not awarding a contract. It will be the responsibility of contractors to obtain similar certification from all sub-contractors
and material suppliers performing work or services on school system property and to monitor adherence to this
requirement. In the event that the Board of Education of Prince George’s County determines that a registered sex offender
has entered upon school system property in the performance of work for a contractor/vendor, such will be grounds for
temfination of the cont,’act.

LAWS AND PERlVIITS
The contractor shall, without additional cost to the BOARD, be responsible for paying for and obtaining any necessary
licenses, inspections and permits for complying with any and all FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES
AND REGULATIONS, in connection with the performance of the work.

La~vs of the STATE OF MARYLAND and PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY shall govern the contract.

The contractor may not assign or transfer this contract any interest herein or any claim hereunder, except as expressly
authorized in writing by the Director.

No officer or employee of the Board of Education Prince George’s County Public Schools, whether elected or appointed, has
in any manner whatsoever, any interest in or has received prior hereto or will received subsequent hereto any benefit,
monetary or material, or consideration fi’om the profits or emoluments of this contract, job, work or service for the Board,
and that no officer or employee has accepted or received or will receive in the future a service or thing of value, directly or
indirectly, upon more favorable terms than those granted to the public generally, nor has any such officer or employee of the
Board received or will receive, directly or indirectly, any part of any fee, commission or other compensation paid or payable
to the Board in connection with this contract, job, work, or service for the Board, excepting, however, the receipt of
dividends on corporation stock.

ACCEPTED BY:
FOR TIlE FIRM:

NAME

TITLE

S~]G~~~T~OR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

Brenda Allen
NAME:

Actin~g Director, Purchasin~ & Supply Services
TITLE:

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY
UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-998



ATTACHMENT A

Unit Prices are for both extra Work and Credits. This list of prices will be submitted with the Bid in duplicate and shall
become a pan of the Contract upon its award, Unit prices listed bdow are applicable to all Work in this prqiect
involving extra materials/services performed by the General Contractor or his Subcontractors and/or credits to the
Owner for materials/services deleted from the project. Unit Prices shall include all overhead and profit for the
Subcontractor and General Contractor. Prices, as stated, shall remain in effect through the end of the Contract
Wan’anty period. The undersigned ackmowledges the unit price values as part of this bid proposal and agrees to add or
delete items for the unit prices identified when directed to do so by the Owner.

ITEM NO. I

5,
6.
7.
8,
9,

20.

22,
23,
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

32,
33,
34.
35.
36.
37,
38.
39.
40,

42.
43

DESCRIPTION

Removal and disposal off site of unusable material, cu. yd: $

ExcavationL°Wering OrandRaisingMasonry_Foundation Walls 12" Including sq. ft. $

5" Concrete Slabs with Reinforced Mesh and 4" Gravel
j sq. yd.

$Bed

4"C°ncrete Curb andGuttercMu Wall
it ~ $$

6" CMU Wall
8" CMU Wall
CMU Chases - Cmnplete

PiEing Insulation
Re-insulation of Piping, 2" in diameter and smaller
Re-insulatio~g~ 2-1/4" in diameter and larggr
~ Elbows and Fittings
Re-insulation of Elbows and Fittings
Black Vinyl Chain Link Fence, 6’-0" high

UNIT PRICE

28.00

26.00

47.00

17.00
7.00

__ sq, ft. $ 7.50
sq. ft. $ 8.00
L.F. $ 85.00
L.F. $ 11.00

L.F. $ 9.00
Ea. _~ 11,00

L.F,
Stabilized Crushed Gravel for Playfields sq. yd.
Sod _ sq. yd.
Parking Lot Stripin_g, L.K
Rock Excavation and Removal cu.
Additional Cut cu. yd.
Additional Fill i cu. yd.
Asphalt Pavement Patch, Light Duty sq, yd.

~Asphalt Pavement Patch,.__~.~a__v~ Duty sq. yd.
Concrete Pavement sq. yd,
Concrete Sidewalk sq:
Slate Sill LF.
QuartT Floor Tile s ._~q:_~_..
4" x 4" Ceramic Wall Tile sq. ft,
Trench Machine Earth Excavation i cu. yd.
Curb & Gutter L.F.
Silt Fence LF.
Provide and Spread Topsoil Cuccd,
Self-~e_veling Underlayment, W’ thick ......s~q: ft.
120-volt D~plex Outlet Ea.
120-volt Quadplex Outlet Ea.
100-foot 20:amp Branch Circuit LF,
Fire Alarm Visual Station Ea.
Fire Alarm Audio/Visual Ea.
Wireless Clock Ea.
Intercom Speaker Ea.
Smoke Detector, Wired, Installed, Materials & Labor Ea.
Data Jack, Each Type Ea.
Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Soil
Clean Soil Fill cu. vd.

$ 15.00
$ 3.30
$ 1.10
$ 1.09

$ 29.00
$ 7 0.. 0~__0
$ 50.00
$ 34.00
$ 11.00
$ I0.00

$ 4.50

$ 3.31
$ 105.00

$ 880.00
$ 430,00

$ 470.0.__ .~0
$ 370,0~
$ 1:35-9£
$ 463.0(
$ 235.00
$ 66.00
$ 26,0~0

IFB NO: 038-12 RE-BID                                                                              PAGE NO.: 21



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVILLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

VOLUME I

ATTACHMENT B

SECTION 00010 - CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION
00010 CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS ...............................................................
00015 LIST OF DRAWING SHEETS ....................................................................................

SERIES 0 BIDDING REQUIREMENTS AND CONTRACT FORMS

00200
00320
00320A
00322
00322A

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, AIA DOCUMENT A701 - 1997 ...............................
GEOTECHNICAL DATA ............................................................................................
ATTACHMENT: GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, DECEMBER 13, 2010 .....................
THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY DATA ...........................................................................
ATTACHMENT: THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY REPORT ...........................................

00420 BID BOND, AIA DOCUMENT A310 - 1970 ...............................................................

00510

00700

00801

STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND
CONTRACTOR, AIA DOCUMENT A101 - 2007 .......................................................
GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, AIA
DOCUMENT A201 - 2007 ..........................................................................................
PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
CONTRACTOR ..........................................................................................................

9
1

108
1

11

41

DIVISION
01100
01210
01230
01250
01290
01310
01320
01322
01330
01330A

01364
01364A
01400
01420
01500
01524
01524A

1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
SUMMARY .................................................................................................................
ALLOWANCES ..........................................................................................................
ALTERNATES ............................................................................................................
CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROCEDURES .........................................................
PAYMENT PROCEDURES .......................................................................................
PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION ..................................................
CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS DOCUMENTATION ................................................
PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION .....................................................................
SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES ....................................................................................
ATTACHMENT: ARCHITECT’S DIGITIAL INFORMATION RELEASE
AGREEMENT FORM .................................................................................................
SUSTAINABLE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS - LEED FOR SCHOOLS .....................
ATTACHMENT: LEED REGISTERED PROJECT SCORECARD .............................
QUALITY REQUIREMENTS ......................................................................................
REFERENCES ...........................................................................................................
TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS ..........................................................
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT .............................................................
ATTACHMENT: FORM CWM-I: CONSTRUCTION WASTE IDENTIFICATION ......

5
5
2
2
4

10
9
3

13
2

13
2
8

16
9

11
1

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC, CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11,2012 00010 - 1



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVILLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

01524B
01524C

01524D

01524E

01524F

01600
01635
01635A
01700
01770
01781
01782
01820
01910

ATTACHMENT: FORM CWM-2: DEMOLITION WASTE IDENTIFICATION ............
ATTACHMENT: FORM CWM-3: CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION
WORK PLAN ..............................................................................................................
ATTACHMENT: FORM CWM-4: DEMOLITION WASTE REDUCTION WORK
PLAN ..........................................................................................................................
ATTACHMENT: FORM CWM-7: CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION
PROGRESS REPORT ...............................................................................................
ATTACHMENT: FORM CWM-8: DEMOLITION WASTE REDUCTION
PROGRESS REPORT ...............................................................................................
PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS ...................................................................................
SUBSTITUTION PROCEDURES ..............................................................................
ATTACHMENT: REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION FORM .......................................
EXECUTION REQUIREMENTS ................................................................................
CLOSEOUT PRQCEDURES .....................................................................................
PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS .........................................................................
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA ...............................................................
DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING .........................................................................
GENERAL COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS .....................................................

5
3
2

11
6
4
8
4

24

DIVISION
02050
02110
02200
02270
02444
02445
02460
02510
02520
02580
02700
02721
02730
02750
02791
02834
02870
02880
02890
02900
02910

2 - SITE CONSTRUCTION
DEMOLITION .............................................................................................................
SITE CLEARING ........................................................................................................
EARTHWORK ............................................................................................................
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ....................................................................
VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCING AND GATES ............................................
ORNAMENTAL IRON FENCE ...................................................................................
STONE AGGREGATE PIERS ...................................................................................
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVING ...........................................................................
SITE CONCRETE ......................................................................................................
PAVEMENT MARKING ..............................................................................................
STORM SEWER ........................................................................................................
STORM INLETS AND MANHOLES ...........................................................................
SANITARY SEWER ...................................................................................................
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ............................................................................
RUBBERIZED SURFACING FOR PLAYGROUND .........................................
SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALLS ...........................................................................
SITE FURNISHINGS .................................................................................................
PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT ...................................................................................
OUTDOOR ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT ........................................................................
LANDSCAPING .........................................................................................................
TREE AND PLANT PROTECTION ............................................................................

5
6

14
5
4
5

10
7

12
3
2
3
4
5
4
4
5
2
1

17
3

DIVISION
03100
03200
03300
03351
03390

3 - CONCRETE
CONCRETE FORMING AND ACCESSORIES .........................................................
CONCRETE REINFORCING .....................................................................................
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE ..................................................................................
HIGH-TOLERANCE CONCRETE FLOOR FINISH ...................................................
CONCRETE CURING ................................................................................................

4
2
8
2
2

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC. CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11, 2012 00010 - 2



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVI LLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DIVISION 4 - I~/IASONRY
04720 CAST STONE ............................................................................................................
04810 UNIT MASONRY ASSEMBLIES ................................................................................

7
23

DIVISION
05120
05123
05210
05310
05500
05511
05521
05811

8 - METALS
STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING .............................................................................
ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING ......................
STEEL JOIST FRAMING ...........................................................................................
STEEL DECKING ......................................................................................................
METAL FABRICATIONS ............................................................................................
METAL STAIRS .........................................................................................................
PIPE AND TUBE RAILINGS ......................................................................................
ARCHITECTURAL JOINT SYSTEMS .......................................................................

5
5
3
4

10
9
9
5

DIVISION
06105
06156
06160
06402
06417

6 - WOOD AND PLASTICS
MISCELLANEOUS CARPENTRY .............................................................................
COMPOSITE PLASTIC DECKING ............................................................................
SHEATHING ..............................................................................................................
INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK ...........................................................
PLASTIC-LAMINATE-CLAD COUNTERTOPS .........................................................

7
3
3

10
5

DIVISION
07131
O7161
07210
07272
07415
07543
07560
07620
07716
07720
07841
07842
07920

7 - THERMAL AND I~/IOISTURE PROTECTION
SELF-ADHERING SHEET WATERPROOFING ........................................................
MODIFIED CEMENT WATERPROOFING ................................................................
BUILDING INSULATION ............................................................................................
FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANE AIR BARRIERS ........................................................
MULTI-COMPONENT METAL WALL PANEL SYSTEM ...........................................
THERMOPLASTIC POLYOLEF[N (TPO) ROOFING ................................................
VEGETATED ROOF ..................................................................................................
SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM .....................................................................
ROOF EXPANSION ASSEMBLIES ...........................................................................
ROOF ACCESSORIES ..............................................................................................
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS .................................................
FIRE-RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEMS .........................................................................
JOINT SEALANTS .....................................................................................................

6
5
6
8
9

10
14
11
4
7
6
6

10

DIVISION
08110
08211
08311
08331
08333
08411
08520
08625
08710
08800
08830

8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS
STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES .................................................................................
FLUSH WOOD DOORS .............................................................................................
ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES .............................................................................
COILING COUNTER DOORS ...................................................................................
SECURITY GRILLES .................................................................................................
ALUMINUM-FRAMED ENTRANCES AND STOREFRONTS ...................................
ALUMINUM WINDOWS .............................................................................................
TUBULAR DAYLIGHTING DEVICE ..........................................................................
DOOR HARDWARE ..................................................................................................
GLAZING ...................................................................................................................
MIRRORS ..................................................................................................................

9
8
4
5
4

11
7
5

23
11
5

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC. CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11, 2012 00010 - 3



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVlLLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

08911 GLAZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALLS .................................................................. 10

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC. CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11,2012 00010 -4



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVI LLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

VOLUMEII

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES
09111
09250
09310
09511
09547
09651
09652
09653
09656
09681
09840
09852
09911
09912
09960

NON-LOAD-BEARING STEEL FRAMING .................................................................
GYPSUM BOARD ......................................................................................................
CERAMIC TILE ..........................................................................................................
ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS .............................................................................
LINEAR METAL CEILINGS .......................................................................................
RESILIENT FLOOR TILE ...........................................................................................
RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING ................................................................................
RESILIENT WALL BASE AND ACCESSORIES .......................................................
PLASTIC-MATRIX TERRAZZO FLOOR TILE ...........................................................
CARPET TILE ............................................................................................................
ACOUSTICAL WALL PANELS ..................................................................................
SOUND-ABSORBING WALL UNITS .........................................................................
EXTERIOR PAINTING ...............................................................................................
INTERIOR PAINTING ................................................................................................
HIGH-PERFORMANCE COATINGS .........................................................................

7
8
9
8
8
5
6
5
6
5
4
4
7

10
5

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES
10101
10155
10191
10213
10350
10420
10432
10434
10505
10522
10523
10651
10801

VISUAL DISPLAY SURFACES .................................................................................
TOILET COMPARTMENTS .......................................................................................
CUBICLE CURTAINS AND TRACKS ........................................................................
FIXED LOUVERS ......................................................................................................
FLAGPOLES ..............................................................................................................
PLAQUES ..................................................................................................................
DIMENSIONAL LETTER SIGNAGE ..........................................................................
PANEL SIGNAGE ......................................................................................................
METAL LOCKERS .....................................................................................................
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ............................................................................
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS .............................................................................................
OPERABLE PANEL PARTITIONS ............................................................................
TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES ...............................................................................

7
4
3
6
4
4
4
6
6
5
3
8
5

DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT
11005
11063
11132
11400
11451
11491

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT ..............................................................................
STAGE CURTAINS ....................................................................................................
PROJECTION SCREENS ..........................................................................................
FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT ..................................................................................
APPLIANCES .............................................................................................................
GYMNASIUM EQUIPMENT ......................................................................................

3
6
4

69
3
9

DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS
12345 WOOD LABORATORY CASEWORK ........................................................................
12352 LIBRARY CASEWORK ..............................................................................................
12355 PLASTIC-LAMINATE-CLAD MODULAR CASEWORK .............................................
12484 FLOOR MATS AND FRAMES ...................................................................................

10
6
9
3

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC. CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11, 2012 00010 - 5



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVILLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

12491
12494

HORIZONTALLOUVERBL]NDS ..............................................................................
ROLLERSHADES .....................................................................................................

5
4

DIVISION 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION
13852 DIGITAL, ADDRESSABLE FIRE-ALARM SYSTEM ..................................................
13930 WET-PIPE FIRE-SUPPRESSION SPRINKLERS .....................................................

27
15

DIVISION t4 - CONVEYING SYSTEMS
14213 MRL ELECTRIC TRACTION PASSENGER ELEVATORS ....................................... 11

DIVISION
15010
15030
15050
15052
15055
15057
15076
15082
15100
15135
15140
15141
15145
15150
15155
15160
15165
15190
15195
15241
15250
15410
15453
15455
15486
15495
15510
15540
15705
15786
15830
15845
15850
15854
15891
15910
15932
15975

t5 - MECHANICAL
BASIC MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS ..................................................................
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT .......................
BASIC MECHANICAL MATERIALS AND METHODS ..............................................
COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR PLUMBING ........................................................
BASIC PIPING MATERIALS AND METHODS ..........................................................
COMMON MOTOR REQUIREMENTS FOR PLUMBING EQUIPMENT ...................
IDENTIFICATION FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT ..............................
PLUMBING INSULATION ..........................................................................................
VALVES .....................................................................................................................
METERS AND GAGES ..............................................................................................
SUPPORTS AND ANCHORS ....................................................................................
DOMESTIC WATER PIPING .....................................................................................
DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SPECIALTIES .............................................................
SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING ...................................................................
SANITARY WASTE PIPING SPECIALTIES ..............................................................
STORM DRAINAGE PIPING .....................................................................................
STORM DRAINAGE PIPING SPECIALTIES .............................................................
MECHANICAL IDENTIFICATION ..............................................................................
FACILITY NATURAL-GAS PIPING ...........................................................................
VIBRATION CONTROL .............................................................................................
MECHANICAL INSULATION .....................................................................................
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT ..............................................................
PLUMBING PUMPS ...................................................................................................
WATER STORAGE TANKS ......................................................................................
FUEL-FIRED WATER HEATERS ..............................................................................
COMMISSIONING OF PLUMBING ...........................................................................
HYDRON]C PIPING ...................................................................................................
HVAC PUMPS ...........................................................................................................
GEOTHERMAL SYSTEM ..........................................................................................
WATER-SOURCE HEAT PUMPS .............................................................................
TERMINAL UNITS .....................................................................................................
ENERGY RECOVERY UNITS ...................................................................................
FANS ..........................................................................................................................
AIR-HANDLING UNITS ..............................................................................................
METAL DUCTWORK .................................................................................................
DUCTWORK ACCESSORIES ...................................................................................
AIR OUTLETS AND INLETS .....................................................................................
DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL SYSTEMS ..................................................................

7
8
3
8
6
3
3

15
11
5
7

16
9
6
7
5
5
5

12
5
8

14
6
5
2
7

11
5
8
8
8

27
6
7
9
7
3

34

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC. CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11, 2012 00010 -6



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVlLLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

15990
15995

TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING ..............................................................
COMMISSIONING OF HVAC&R ...............................................................................

DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL
16010
16050
16110
16119
16120
16135
16143
16170
16190
16195
16420
16425
16452
16460
16470
16475
16477
16481
16495
16512
16515
16535
16551
16620
16660
16670
16715
16717

16717A
16720
16721
16722
16730
16740
16750
16760
16762
16770
16780
16790
16793
16800
16856

BASIC ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS ...................................................................
BASIC ELECTRICAL MATERIALS AND METHODS ................................................
RACEWAYS ...............................................................................................................
UNDERGROUND DUCTS AND MANHOLES ...........................................................
LOW VOLTAGE WIRES AND CABLES (100-600 VOLTS) .......................................
BOXES AND CABINETS ...........................................................................................
WIRING DEVICES .....................................................................................................
CIRCUIT AND MOTOR DISCONNECTS ..................................................................
SUPPORTING DEVICES ...........................................................................................
ELECTRICAL IDENTIFICATION ...............................................................................
SERVICE ENTRANCE ...............................................................................................
SWITCH BOARDS ......................................................................................................
GROUNDING .............................................................................................................
LOW VOLTAGE TRANSFORMERS ..........................................................................
PANELBOARDS ........................................................................................................
PROTECTIVE DEVICES ...........................................................................................
FUSES .......................................................................................................................
MOTOR CONTROLLERS ..........................................................................................
TRANSFER SWITCHES ............................................................................................
EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES ............................................................................
INTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES .............................................................................
EMERGENCY LIGHTING ................ ; .........................................................................
ROADWAY AND PARKING AREA LIGHTING ..........................................................
POWER GENERATOR SETS ...................................................................................
GROUND-FAULT PROTECTION SYSTEMS ............................................................
LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEMS .....................................................................
COMMUNICATIONS ..................................................................................................
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS GENERAL WIRING
SPECIFICATIONS .....................................................................................................
ATTACHMENT: PGCPS 2010 GENERAL WIRING SPECIFICATION .....................
GROUNDING AND BONDING FOR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS .......................
PATHWAYS FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS .................................................
IDENTIFICATION FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS .........................................
COMMISSIONING OF COMMUNICATIONS / TESTING ..........................................
COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT ROOM FITTINGS .............................................
COMMUNICATIONS BACKBONE CABLING ............................................................
COMMUNICATIONS HORIZONTAL CABLING ........................................................
COMMUNICATIONS FACEPLATE AND CONNECTORS ........................................
COMMUNICATIONS CONNECTING CORDS AND ADAPTERS .............................
AUDIO AND VIDEO SYSTEMS .................................................................................
ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY .................................................................
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE ............................................................................................
PUBLIC ADDRESS AND MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM ..............................
ELECTRIC HEATING CABLES .................................................................................

11
7

11
7
7
8
6
3
7
6
5

10
5

10
6
6
3
6
6
9

10
3
5
6
4
3
9

6
3
3

10
6
7
3
2
2

15
4
5

10
3

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC. CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11, 2012 00010 - 7



HCM PROJECT NO. 209071.00 HYATTSVILLE AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

16915
16995

OCCUPANCY SENSOR LIGHTING CONTROL .......................................................
COMMISSIONING OF ELECTRICAL ........................................................................

11
7

END OF CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS

HORD COPLAN MACHT, INC. CONSOLIDATED TABLE OF CONTENTS
JANUARY 11, 2012 00010 - 8



Attachment "C"

List of Drawing Sheets

1. Plans as prepared by the Architect (Hord Coplan Macht, Inc,) and the Architect’s Consultants:

Sheet # Sheet Title

Cl.0
C2.0
C3.0
C4.0
C5.0
C6.0
C7.0
C8.0
C9.0
C10.0
C11.0
C12.0
C13.0
C14.0
C15,0
C16.0
C17.0
C18.0
C19.0
C20,0
C21.0
C22.0
C22.A
C23.0
C24.0
C25.0
C26.0
C27.0
028,0
C29.0
C30.0
C31,0
C32.0
C33.0
C34.0
C35.0
C36.0
C37.0
C38.0
C39.0

CC-00
CC-01
CC-02
FA~00
FA-01
FA-02
FA-03
FA-04
FS~00
FS-01
FS-02
FS-03

A0.1
A0.2

CIVIL
EXISTING CONDITION PLAN
EXISTING CONDITION PLAN
EXISTING CONDITION PLAN
DEMOLITION PLAN
DEMOLITION PLAN
DEMOLITION PLAN
TREE CONSERVATION PLAN -TYPE II
TREE CONSERVATION PLAN -TYPE II
TREE CONSERVATION PLAN -TYPE II
SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - PHASE 1
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - PHASE 2
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - PHASE 2
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN - PHASE 2
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL DETAILS -
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
STORM DRAIN AND STORIV~NATER MANAGEMENT
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
STORM DRAIN PROFILES
STORM DRAIN PROFILES
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS
STORM DRAIN AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS
STORM DRAIN PROFILES, SCHEDULES, & DETAILS
ONSITE WATER AND SEWER
ONSITE WATER AND SEWER
LANDSCAPE PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN DETAILS & NOTES

CODE CONSULTANT
FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN EVALUATION CODE COMPLIANCE
FIRST FLOOR- CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN
SECOND FLOOR - CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN
FIRE ALARM COVER SHEET
FIRST FLOOR - FIRE ALARM PLAN
SECOND FLOOR - FIRE ALARM PLAN
FIRE ALARM ANNUNICIATOR PANEL
FIRE ALARM DETAIL SHEET
FIRE SUPPRESSION COVER SHEET
FIRST FLOOR- SPRINKLER HAZARD PLAN
SECOND FLOOR - SPRINKLER HAZARD PLAN
FIRE SUPPRESSION DETAIL SHEET

ARCHITECTURAL
CODES, ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS
WALL & PARTITION ASSEMBLIES

Date

01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-I1-12
01~11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
0%11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-I1-12
01-I1~12
01-11-12
01q1~12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
0%1%12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-I2
01-11-12
01-11-12
01~11q2
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12

01-11-12
01-11~12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01~11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12

01-11-12
01-11-12

Page 1 of 5



Attachment "C"

A0.3
A2.1

A2.1B

A2.2
A2.2A
A2.2B
A2.2C
A2.3
A2.4
A3.0
A3.1A
A3,1B
A3.1C
A3.2A
A3.2B
A3.2C
A4.1
A4.2
A4.3
A5.1
A5,21
A5.22
A5.23
A5.24
A5.25
A5.26
A5.27
A5.31
A5.32
A5.41
A5.42
A5.43
A5.51
A5.52
A6.1
A6.2

A6.12
A6.13
A6.14
A6.15
A6.16
A6.17
A6.18
A6.21
A6.22
A6.23
A6.24
A6.25
A6.26
A6.27
A6.31
A6.32
A6.41
A6.42
A6.43
A6.44
A6.51
A7.1
A7.2
A7.3
A8.1
A8.2
A8.3
A9.1
A9.1A
A9.2
A9.3

ROOF/CEILING & FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES
FIRST FLOOR PLAN - OVERALL
FIRST FLOOR - AREA A
FIRST FLOOR- AREA B
FIRST FLOOR - AREA C
SECOND FLOOR PLAN - OVERALL
SECOND FLOOR PLAN - AREA A
SECOND FLOOR PLAN -AREA B
SECOND FLOOR PLAN - AREA C
CLERESTORY PLANS
ROOF PLAN - OVERALL
CEILING DETAILS
FIRST FLOOR RCP - AREA A
FIRST FLOOR RCP -AREA B
FIRST FLOOR RCP -AREA C
SECOND FLOOR RCP - AREA A
SECOND FLOOR RCP - AREA B
SECOND FLOOR RCP - AREA C
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
SECTIONS DETAILS
SECTIONS DETAILS
ROOF DETAILS
ROOF DETAILS
ROOF DETAILS
PLAN DETAILS
PLAN DETAILS
CASEWORK SCHEDULE & DETAILS
CASEWORK DETAILS
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS - AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA A
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA B
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS - AREA B
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA B
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA B
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA B
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA B
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA B
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA C
ENLARGED PLANS & ELEVATIONS -AREA C
INTERIOR CORRIDOR ELEVATIONS
INTERIOR CORRIDOR ELEVATIONS
INTERIOR CORRIDOR ELEVATIONS
INTERIOR CORRIDOR ELEVATIONS
M[SCELLANEOUS ENLARGED PLANS
TOILET PLANS & ELEVATIONS
TOILET PLANS & ELEVATIONS
TOILET PLANS & ELEVATIONS
STA]PJELEVATOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS
STAIR/ELEVATOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS
STAIR/ELEVATOR DETAILS
DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR & THRESHOLD DETAILS
HOLLOW METAL WINDOWS & LOUVERS
STOREFRONT SCHEDULE

0/-11-12
01-11-12
0!~11~12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
0%11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
0141%12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11412
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
0%11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11~12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-I1-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01411-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
0t-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01~I1-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12

Page 2 of 5



Attachment "C"

A9.4 CURTAINWALL SCHEDULE 0!-11-12
A9.5 CURTAINWALL SCHEDULE 01-1142
A9.6 EXTERIOR OPENING DETAILS 01-11-12
A9.7 EXTERIOR OPENING DETAILS 01-11-12
A9.81 SIGNAGE SCHEDULE & DETAILS 01-11-12
A9.9 FINISH SCHEDULE 01-11-12
A9.10 FINISH LEGEND 01-1%12
A9.11A FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLANS 01-11-12
A9.11B SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLANS 01-11-12

KITCHEN
K1.1 KITCHEN EQUIPMENT PLAN 01-11-12
K1.2 BUILDING CONDITIONS & VENT 01-11-12
K1.3 PLUMBING ROUGH-IN PLAN 01-11-!2
K1.4 ELECTRICAL ROUGH-IN PLAN 01-11-12
K5.1 FABRICATION DETAILS 01-11-12
K5.2 UTILITY RACEWAY DETAILS 01-11-12
K5.3 EXHAUST HOOD DETAILS 01-11-12
K5.4 HOOD WIRING DIAGRAM 01-11-12

STRUCTURAL
S0.0 GENERAL NOTES 01-11
$2.1A FOUNDATION & SLAB ON GRADE PLAN - AREA A 01-11-12
$2.1B FOUNDATION & SLAB ON GRADE PLAN - AREA B 01~11-12
$2.1C FOUNDATION & SLAB ON GRADE PLAN -AREA C 01-11-12
$2.2A SECOND FLOOR & LOW ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA A 01-11-12
$2.2B SECOND FLOOR & LOW ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA B 01 -I 1-12
$2,2C SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - AREA C 01-11-12
$2.3A HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA A 01-11-12
$2.3B ROOF FRAMING PLAN -AREA B 01-11-12
S2.3C ROOF FRAMING PLAN -AREA C 01-11-12
$3.0 SCHEDULES 01-11-12
$3.1 TYPICAL DETAILS 01-11-12
$3.2 TYPICAL DETAILS 01-11-12
$3.3 TYPICAL DETAILS 01-11-I2
$4.1 SECTIONS 01 -! 1-12
$4,2 SECTIONS 0t-11-12
$5.1 SECTIONS 01-1%12
$5.2 SECTIONS 01-11-12
S5.3 SECTIONS 01-11-12
$5.4 SECTIONS 01-11 ~12
$5.5 SECTIONS 01-11-12

M-1
M-2
M-3

M-5
M-6
M-7
M-8
M-9
M-10
M-11
M-12
M-13
M-14
M-15
M-16
M-17
M-18
M-19
M-20
M-21
M-22
M-23

M-24
M-25

MECHANICAL
MECHANICAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS & DRAWING LIST 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - TEMPERATURE CONTROL ZONES 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - TEMPERATURE CONTROL ZONES 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (A) - DUCTWORK 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (B) - DUCTWORK 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (C) - DUCTWORK 01-I 1-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (A) - DUCTWORK 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (B) - DUCTWORK 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (C) - DUCTWORK 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (A) - PIPING 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (B) - PIPING 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (C) - PIPING 01-11-12
MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN - CONDENSATE PIPING 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (A) ~ PIPING 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (B) - PIPING 01~11-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (C) - PIPING 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN - CONDENSATE PIPING 01-11-12
MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN 01-11-12
MECHANICAL PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS 0%11-12
MECHANICAL SECTIONS 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING SCHEMATIC 01-11-12
MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING SCHEMATIC - GEOTHERMAL WELLFIELD 01-11-12
MECHANICAL CONTROLS POINTS LIST & AIR-SIDE FLOW AND CONTROL 01-11-12
SCHEMATICS
MECHANICAL DETAILS -AIR HANDLING UNITS 01-11-12
MECHANICAL DETAILS 01-11-12

Page



M-26
M-27
M-28
M-29
M-30
M-31

P0.1
P0.2
PI.IA

PI.1C
P1.2A
P1.2B
Pt.2C
P1.3
P2.1
P2.2
P2.3
P2.4
P3.1
P3.2
P3.3
P3.4
P3.5
P3.6

P4,2

E-2

E-4

E-6
E-7

E-9

E-14
E-15

E-17
E-18

E-19

E-22
E-23

[T2.1C
IT2.2A
IT2.2B
IT2.2C
IT3.1
IT4.1

IT4.3
IT4.4

A~tachment "C"

MECHANICAL DETAILS
MECHANICAL DETAILS
MECHANICAL SITE PLAN
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SCHEDULES
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SCHEDULE

PLUMBING
SYMBOLS, ABBREVATIONS & GENERAL NOTES
SCHEDULES
FIRST FLOOR - AREA A- PLUMBING
FIRST FLOOR - AREA B- PLUMBING
FIRST FLOOR - AREA C- PLUMBING
SECOND FLOOR -AREA A- PLUMBING
SECOND FLOOR -AREA B- PLUMBING
SECOND FLOOR-AREA C- PLUMBING
ROOF - PLUMBING
PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS - PLUMBING
PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS - PLUMBING
PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS - PLUMBING
PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS - PLUMBING
PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS
PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS
PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS
PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS
PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS
PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS
PLUMBING DETAILS
PLUMBING DETAILS

ELECTRICAL
NOTES, SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS AND DRAWING LIST
ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (A) - POWER
ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (B) - POWER
ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (C) - POWER
ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (A) - POWER
ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (B) - POWER
ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (C) - POWER
ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (A) - LIGHTING
ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (B) -LIGHTING
ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN (C) - LIGHTING
ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (A) - LIGHTING
ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (B) - LIGHTING
ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN (C) - LIGHTING
ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN
ELECTRICAL PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN
ELECTRICAL KITCHEN FLOOR PLAN - POWER
ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
ELECTRICAL POWER RISER & LIGHTING CONTROL DIAGRAM, AND
FIXTURE SCHEDULES
ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
ELECTRICAL DETAILS
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS
GENERAL NOTES
FIRST FLOOR - AREA A
FIRST FLOOR -AREA B
FIRST FLOOR -AREA C
SECOND FLOOR -AREA A
SECOND FLOOR-AREA B
SECOND FLOOR -AREA C
IT ROOM LAYOUTS
RISERS
AV SCHEMATIC
AV SCHEMATIC
AV SCHEMATIC

Page 4 of 5

01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11~12
01-1 t-12

01-11-12
01-I 1-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-1 I-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11q2
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12

01-11-12
01-1%12
01-11-12
0%11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11~12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-1%12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-1 I-12
01-11~12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12

01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-!1-12

01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01411-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12
01-11-12



Attachment "C"

IT5.1
IT5.2
IT5.3
IT5.4

DETAILS
DETAILS
DETAILS
EQUIPMENT ROOM DETAILS

01-11-12
01-I1-12
01-11-12
01-11-12

Page 5 of 5




